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INTRODUCTION

The Isle of Man Household Survey was an anonymous snapshot survey conducted from the
9 to 15 July 2020, the purpose of which being to investigate how individuals and households
have responded to both the economic impact of the pandemic and the measures taken by
their employers and the Isle of Man Government in response. Both the survey and analysis
of its data were conducted by Economic Affairs.

The outcomes of this survey will be used by the Isle of Man Government to help inform the
next stages of any further measures of support that may be required and to assist in
enabling the economic recovery of the Island from the consequences of Coronavirus.

On behalf of the Public Health Directorate, participants were also asked a series of questions
concerning the health and well-being of residents. Data provided in answer to these is
presented in the final section of this report without further analysis.



NOTES ON METHODOLOGY

The household survey took the form of an online survey in which respondents were self-
selecting. Consequently, the degree of survey error present in the results cannot be
determined and results may be affected by bias. For this reason, the data presented here
cannot necessarily be assumed to be fully representative of all Isle of Man residents.

After cleaning the data, there were a total of 606 respondents. All responses were weighted
to better reflect the age and gender distribution of the Island’s population.

For more information or any queries, please contact Economic Affairs at economics@gov.im
or telephone 685752.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Financial Situation

The majority of respondents (77%) report that their financial situation has stayed the same
or even improved since mandatory social distancing was lifted on the 15 June. This
nevertheless leaves a significant minority (23%) whose financial situation has changed for
the worse. Of this latter group,

e 40% report that they're just managing to make ends meet on their income;
e 23% report that they are having to draw on their savings; and
e 10% report that they’re running into debt.

Taking these results together, the circumstances of approximately 18% of the sample are
such that their financial situation has worsened and they are either only just managing to
make ends meet or are having to supplement their income with savings or by incurring debt.

With regards to future expectations, respondents who expect their financial situation to
worsen in the near future form a larger proportion of the sample than do those whose
situation has actually worsened since the 15 June. When asked how they expect their
household finances to change as a result of COVID-19 over the next three months, 34% of
respondents report that they expect their situation to get worse, with 12% expecting it to
get a lot worse. This disparity between the numbers of those whose situation has worsened
and those who expect their situation to worsen may indicate a lack of confidence in the
future health of the economy or concerns about long term or delayed economic effects of
the outbreak. By comparison, only 7% expect their financial situation to improve.

The finances of respondents whose household income was below the median before COVID-
19 have been the most changeable since mandatory social distancing was lifted, with only
51% reporting that their financial situation has stayed the same. However, although
members of this group of respondents are more likely than those with higher household
incomes to report that their financial situation has worsened, this group is also more likely to
report that their financial situation has improved. Members of this group of respondents are
also less likely to think their financial situation will get worse over the next three months.

Consumer Confidence and Spending Habits

The data presents a mixed view of the state of consumer confidence, which in some areas
appears relatively strong (though still with some causes for concern), and relatively weak in
others. The key results are:

e Compared with before the 15 June, a significant proportion of respondents expect to
spend less over the next three months on ‘major purchases’ and ‘home
improvements and renovations’ (46% and 36% of the sample respectively).
However, in the case of the latter category, this is partly compensated for by nearly
30% reporting that they expect to spend more.

e 71% of respondents report that they had visited a café or restaurant for meal at
least once since the 15 of June, with 27% having done so between three and ten
times. By comparison, 59% stated that they had gone shopping for non-essential
items such as clothing at least once, and 43% had visited a bar or pub.
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e 70% state that they are likely to visit a retail outlet over the next three months for
non-essential purchases, with 38% reporting that they are very likely to do so.

e Nearly a third (32%) of respondents say they are likely to take a ‘staycation’ on the
Island at some point over the next three months.

With regards to spending habits, approximately 15% of respondents report that they have
spent less with non-Isle of Man businesses online or via other delivery services since the 15
June, compared with 27% who say they have spent more. The former represents a
significant change compared with the results of the previous month’s household survey:

June July
Survey Survey
Spent more with non-IOM 33% 27%
businesses online
Spent less with non-IOM 9% 15%
businesses online

While encouraging, without further research it's impossible to say whether this represents a
change to pre-virus spending habits or simply a return to them.

Returning to the Workplace

69% of respondents state that they are unworried by the prospect of returning to their
usual workplace, with a further 16% stating that they are neither worried nor unworried. Of
the 67 respondents (representing 11% of the sample) who expressed a specific source of
worry, the three most common concerns were:

e Health and safety concerns about Coronavirus in the workplace (cited by 72%);

e A worse work-life balance (67%); and

e A perception that they are less productive at their work place than when working
remotely (40%).

Other causes for concern include difficulty working around childcare or other caring
commitments and health and safety concerns regarding the commute to work, though in all
cases these were far less commonly cited than the three listed above.



SAMPLE COMPOSITION

Figures provided in this section refer to the unweighted raw data, and are intended only to
provide information about the sample. The figures below are not those used in the analysis
(please see the note of methodology for more information).

Breakdown of unweighted sample by reported gender

52.48%

46.37%
||| 0.50%

FEMALE MALE OTHER

Breakdown of unweighted sample by age bracket

15to 19 W 0.70%

20to 24 W 1.00%

25t0 29 N 2.30%

30 to 34 N 5.60%

35t0 39 I 6.60%

40 to 44 I 11.10%

45t0 49 I 14.10%
50to 54 N 5. 10%
55t0 59 I 12.80%

60 to 64 N 11.60%

65 to 69 I 9.10%

70 to 74 I 6.00%

75t0 79 I 4.00%



Breakdown of unweighted sample by annual household income

Up to £10,000 N 3.06%
£10,001 to £20,000 [ 6.28%
£20,001 to £30,000 | —3.07%
£30,001 to £40,000 | 3.249%
£40,001 to £50,000 I 11.38%
£50,001 to £60,000 I 11.04%
£60,001 to £70,000 N 7.64%
£70,001 to £80,000 [l 8.66%
£80,001 to £90,000 N 6.11%
£90,001 to £100,000 [ 4.75%
£100,001 to £110,000 N 3.57%
£110,001 to £120,000 [ 2.38%
£120,001 to £130,000 N 1.70%
£130,001 to £140,000 [ 0.85%
£140,001 to £150,000 [ 1.87%
£150,001 to £160,000 [l 0.68%
£160,001 to £170,000 [l 0.51%
£170,001 to £180,000 J| 0.17%
£180,001 to £190,000 [l 0.51%

£190,001 to £200,000 W 0.34%

over £200,000 [ 2.21%



Breakdown of unweighted sample by economic sector of employment
Note: percentages refer to the total number of respondents who supplied an answer to this question, which in
this case comprises approximately two thirds of the entire sample.

Agriculture, Forestry, & Fishing
Banking

Catering & Entertainment
Construction

Corporate Service Provision
E-Gaming

Education

Engineering

Finance & Other Business Services
Information & Communication Technology
Insurance

Legal & Accountancy Services
Manufacturing: Food & Drink
Manufacturing: General
Medical & Health Services
Miscellaneous Services

Other Professional Services
Public Administration

Retail Distribution

Tourist Accommodation
Transport & Communication
Utilities

Wholesale Distribution

= 1.75%

mmm 1.75%

— 3,24%
e 3.74%
mmm—— ) 49%
— 2.99%
e 5. 74%,
mm— 2.00%
s 17.21%
— 3,74%
e 4,49%
e 4,24%,

= 0.75%

e 4,49%
— ) .49%
E—— 4,49%
m 1.75%

== 1.00%

Breakdown of unweighted sample by employment status

Working for more than one employer part time

Working for an employer part time (less than 30
hours per week)
Working for an employer full time (30 hours or more
per week)

Unable to work due to sickness

Unable to work due to long-term disability
Self-employed, not employing others
Self-employed, employing others

Retired

Receiving a pension, but still employed

Out of work and seeking work

Looking after home and family, no paid employment

In full-time education, no paid employment

I 1.00%

I 8.03%
A 48.49%
N 1.84%

| 0.67%

N 7.36%

s 7.19%
. 18.73%
B 2.17%

B 2.17%

B 2.01%

| 0.33%



FINANCIAL SITUATION

Since 15 June 2020, when social distancing was lifted, to what degree has your
household’s financial situation changed?

59.03%

15.72%

0
7.19% 9.87% 8.03%

o | 1 &

DON'T KNOW GOT A LOT GOT A LITTLE STAYED THE GOT A LITTLE GOT A LOT
WORSE WORSE SAME BETTER BETTER

Responses for entire sample

m Below median ®3rd Quartile  ®4th Quartile

65.24%

60.37%

51.48%

19.41%

14.02%
13.37%
13.41%

N 8.02%

8.44%

I 13.08%

S>> EE 4.27%
I 5.88%

m—

DON'T KNOW GOT A LOT GOT A LITTLE STAYED THE GOT A LITTLE G
WORSE WORSE SAME BETTER

I 7.17%
B 7.93%
B 6.95%

wm O
m -
o]

_|

Responses by household income



Which of these statements best describes your household's current financial
situation?

Results are restricted to those from respondents whose situation has worsened since the lifting of social
distancing.

39.64%

22:52% 21.62%

9.91%

3.60% 2.70%

DON'T KNOW WE ARE WE ARE JUST WE ARE WE ARE WE ARE
HAVING TO MANAGING TO RUNNING INTO  SAVING A SAVING A LOT
DRAW ON OUR MAKE ENDS DEBT LITTLE
SAVINGS MEET ON OUR
INCOME

Compared to now, to what degree do you expect your household finances to
change over the next three months as a result of the outbreak?

58.12%

21.27%

12.40%
5.53%
1.34% 1.34%
| . |

DON'T KNOW GET A LOT GET A LITTLE STAY THE GET A LITTLE GET A LOT
WORSE WORSE SAME BETTER BETTER

Responses for entire sample
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B Below Median

I 14.67%

(=}
>
o
ot}
o

WORSE

> N 14.63%

m
-

LOT GET A LITTLE

m 3rdQuartile

63.14%

24.39%
22.83%

17.80%

WORSE

54.27%
54.89%

STAY THE

SAME

® 4th Quartile

Bl 5.49%
Bl 5.43%

X
)
™M
)
GET A LITTLE
BETTER

Responses by household income

B 2.12%
_|
3> 0 1.22%

mr—

| 0.54%

G

o m
m —
~ O

_|

By what approximate percentage do you expect your household finances to
decrease over the next three months, compared to now?

65.97%

0 TO 25

9.03%

26 TO 50

2.60%
|
51 TO 75

11

1.56%
—_—

76 TO 100

20.83%

DON'T KNOW



How likely are you to save money over the next three months?

28.87%
24.82%
23.24%
20.25%
2.82% |||
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY

LIKELY

Since the 15 June 2020, in what way have your household's finances changed?
Notes: only 139 respondents provided an answer to this question, 40% of whom selected three or more options.

No Income N 8.63%
Having to support friends or family financially [N 20.14%
Unable to save e 43.88%
Pension value has decreased [ 7.19%
Using savings [ 38.85%
Struggling with bills [N 17.99%
Having to borrow money [N 20.86%
Reduced income [ 57.55%
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CONSUMER CONFIDENCE AND SPENDING HABITS

Compared to before the 15 of June 2020, how much more or less do you expect
to spend over the next three months on major purchases such as furniture or
electronics?

37.01%
34.47%

11.88%

9.17%
0,
3.23% 4i &

DON_T KNOW  MUCH LESS A LITTLE LESS ABOUT THE A LITTLE MUCH MORE
SAME MORE

Compared to before the 15 of June 2020, how much more or less do you expect
to spend over the next three months on home improvements and renovations?

29.88%
27.67%

22.07%

8.49% 8.15%

3.74%

DON'T KNOW MUCH LESS A LITTLE LESS ABOUT THE A LITTLE MUCH MORE
SAME MORE
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Since the 15 of June 2020, how many times have you visited a restaurant or
cafe?

42.28%
28.52%
16.95%
9.90%
I 1.85% 0.50%
. (o)
= —
NONE 1 TO 2 TIMES 3 TO 5 TIMES 5 TO 10 TIMES 10 TO 15 MORE THAN 15

TIMES TIMES

Since the 15 of June 2020, how many times have you visited a bar or pub?

57.00%
22.93%
0,
10.29% 8.94%
I 0.34% 0.51%
NONE 1 TO 2 TIMES 3 TO 5 TIMES 5 TO 10 TIMES 10 TO 15 MORE THAN 15

TIMES TIMES
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Since the 15 June 2020, how many times have you been shopping for non-
essential purchases such as clothes shopping?

41.48%

40.47%
14.17%
2.87%
. 0.67% 0.34%
|| —
NONE 1 TO 2 TIMES 3 TO 5 TIMES 5 TO 10 TIMES 10 TO 15 MORE THAN 15

TIMES TIMES

Over the next three months, how likely you are to allow tradespeople in to your
home for essential repairs, maintenance such as repairing a boiler?

51.77%

24.96%

9.11% 10.12%

4.05%

DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY
LIKELY
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Over the next three months, how likely you are to allow tradespeople in to your
home for non-essential reasons, such as undertaking extensions or renovations?

34.06%

26.98%

17.88% 18.21%
[ I I

DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL LIKELY NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY

Over the next three months, how likely are you to visit a retail outlet to purchase
non-essential purchases?

37.61%
32.88%
15.01%
12.98%
1.52%
.
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY

LIKELY
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Over the next three months, how likely are you to use public transport?

44.41%
22.20%
16.44%
14.75%
2.20% I I
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY
LIKELY

Over the next three months, how likely are you to use a taxi or private-hire
vehicle?

43.07%
26.18%
16.22%
13.01%
1.52%
|
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY
LIKELY
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Over the next three months, how likely are you to visit an indoor cultural,
recreational, or heritage site, if they were open?

35.30%
24.66%
19.43%
17.74%
2.87% I
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY

LIKELY

Over the next three months, how likely are you to take a 'staycation' in the Isle
of Man?

44.35%
21.08%
17.37%
14.50%
2.70%
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT LIKELY FAIRLY LIKELY VERY LIKELY
LIKELY
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On average, since the 15 June 2020 when social distancing was lifted, how have
your household spending patterns changed since compared to the start of the

outbreak?
Note: respondents were permitted to select multiple answers.

Less with non-IOM businesses online _ 14.58%

More with non-IOM businesses online _ 26.95%

Less with local businesses online and delivery _ 13.39%

More with local businesses online and delivery _ 24.07%
No Change [N 21.02%

Less with local businesses at their premises - 9.32%

More with local businesses at their premises _4.92%
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RETURN TO THE WORKPLACE

Over the next three months, and if Government guidelines allow it, how worried
would you be to return to your usual workplace?

62.92%
6.07%
1.12% .
| |
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL  SOMEWHAT
WORRIED UNWORRIED

15.51%
10.11%
I 4.27%
NEITHER SOMEWHAT VERY
WORRIED NOR WORRIED WORRIED
UNWORRIED

What causes you the greatest worry concerning a return to your usual

workplace?

Note: 67 respondents, representing 11% of the sample expressed one or more specific concerns.

Less able to work around other caring responsibilities
Less able to work around childcare responsibilities
Less able to work around homeschooling

Reduced work hours

Longer work hours

Less productive in the workplace

Worse work-life balance

Health and safety concerns during commute

Health & safety concerns at Work

B 7.46%

N 11.94%

B 5.97%

N 8.96%

N 12.00%

P 40.30%
e 67.16%
I 20.90%
7 1.64%
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HEALTH AND WELL-BEING

How would you describe your health in general?

46.80%

25.08%
22.73%

4.38%

1.01% .
[ ]

VERY BAD BAD FAIR GOOD VERY GOOD

During the coronavirus restrictions, have you had a medical appointment or
procedure cancelled or postponed?

40.00%
33.61%
26.39% I
N/A NO YES
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During the restrictions, have you avoided seeking medical attention when you
would have done so normally?

64.01%

35.99%

YES

On how many days over the past week have you done at least thirty minutes of
uninterrupted exercise that has left you out of breath?

7 I 15.11%

6 I 7.19%

5 N 22.66%

4 N 13.31%

3 I 20.14%

2 N 24.10%

1 e 30.58%

o N 68.35%
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Which of the following have you witnessed or experienced during the lockdown
restrictions, if any?

90.05%

54.62%
42.93%
35.95% I

BETTER WORK-LIFE KEEPING IN TOUCH A STRENGTHENING OF LESS TRAVEL BY
BALANCE WITH RELATIVES AND COMMUNITY MOTOR VEHICLES
FRIENDS MORE RELATIONSHIPS

On a scale of one to ten, where one is 'very unhappy' and ten is 'very happy', how
happy do you feel today?

1 I 2.51%

2 N 2.68%

3 I 4.52%

4 I 4.52%

5 I——— 11.71%

6 I 9.53%

7 S 21,07

3 UTTUIUUTIOIEIEIIIEIRR 26.42%
9 I 10.87%

10 I 6.19%
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On a scale of one to ten, where one is 'not at all anxious' and ten is
'overwhelmingly anxious', how anxious do you feel?
. WK
2 I 7 1%
S N 14.43%
4 I 7.05%
5 NS 10.23%
6 I 8.22%
7 . 7.72%
8 I 6.71%
9 N 2.18%
10 N 2.01%

How often have you felt isolated, i.e. separated from friends and family, in the
past two weeks?

50.59%

32.83%

8.88% 7.71%

NEVER OCCASIONALLY FREQUENTLY CONSTANTLY
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In the past two weeks, how often have you felt lonely, i.e. sad or distressed
about being by yourself, or feeling disconnected from the world around you?

53.11%
31.09%
12.10%
3.70%
NEVER OCCASIONALLY FREQUENTLY CONSTANTLY

How often have you felt frustrated or angry in the past two weeks?

0.53
0.29
0.17
0.01
—

NEVER OCCASIONALLY FREQUENTLY CONSTANTLY
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How well have you been getting along with the rest of your household over the
past two weeks?

49.15%
25.43%
22.01%
2.90%
0.51% -
VERY POORLY POORLY NEITHER WELL WELL VERY WELL

NOR POORLY

How much alcohol have you found yourself drinking over the past two weeks,
compared with before the outbreak of COVID-19?

55.20%

18.40%

13.29%
9.71%

3.41%

MUCH LESS LESS ABOUT THE SAME MORE MUCH MORE
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How often do you drink alcohol?

0.27
0.23
0.22
0.15
0.14
NEVER ONCE A MONTH TWO TO FOUR TWO TO THREE FOUR TIMES A
OR LESS TIMES A MONTH TIMES A WEEK  WEEK OR MORE
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